as well as the interest payable on these borrowings. The floating rates used to predict the interest cash
flows are based on the relevant SONIA yield curve derived from quoted interest rates. The above
amounts are contractual, undiscounted cash flows.

H&T Group plc  /  Annual Report & Financial Statements 2024

105Strategic Report Governance Financial StatementsNOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS CONTINUED
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

26.  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS CONTINUED

Interest Rate Risk
Borrowings
The Group is funded based on a combination of equity and bank borrowings. The bank borrowings are
all held at rates based on SONIA and Bank of England base rates. Accordingly, the Group is exposed to
cash flow risk through changes in the SONIA and Bank of England base rates, impacting cash flows.

Analysis is shown below to demonstrate the sensitivity on profitability of a 1.0% change in SONIA.
A 1.0% increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates
based on borrowing levels at 31 December 2024.

1.0% Decrease
in Interest

Rates
£’000

1.0% Increase
in Interest

Rates
£’000

At 31 December 2024
Finance costs: gain/(loss) 435 (435)
Total pre-tax impact on profit from gain/(loss) 435 (435)
Post-tax impact on equity gain/(loss) 326 (326)

At 31 December 2023
Finance costs: gain/(loss) 483 (483)
Total pre-tax impact on profit from gain/(loss) 483 (483)
Post-tax impact on equity gain/(loss) 362 (362)

Financial Assets
The Group is not exposed to significant interest rate risk on the financial assets, other than cash and cash
equivalents, as these assets are lent at fixed rates, which reflect current market rates for similar types of
secured or unsecured lending, and are held at amortised cost.

Cash and cash equivalents are exposed to interest rate risk as they are held at floating rates, although the
risk is not significant as the interest receivable is not significant.

27.  SHARE CAPITAL
2024

£’000
2023

£’000

Issued, authorised and fully paid
43,987,934 (2023: 43,987,934) ordinary shares of £0.05 each 2,199 2,199